## BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 23-14

(Adoption)

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 07-12 WHICH ESTABLISHED RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USE OF THE MUNICIPAL WEST PARKING LOT BY NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS OF THE BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE, COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Ordinance 07-12 established Rules and Regulations for the use of the Municipal West Parking Lot by not-for-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Rules and Regulations allow for the amendment of such Rules and Regulations; and

WHEREAS, The Borough of Hillsdale wishes to exempt Municipal and Fire Department Activities from paying a non-refundable fee for the use of the West Lot.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** that the Rules and Regulations for the use of the Municipal West Parking Lot are amended as follows:

§ 218-18.1 Fees for Carnivals and Other Events shall be replaced as follows:

A non-refundable fee of \$1,250.00 shall be payable by the permit holder for a Carnival at least one month prior to the commencement date of the event. This fee shall reimburse the Borough for costs, including but not limited to, electric power for lighting, but not for rides or special machinery, and for the cleaning of the lot after, but not during, the carnival.

Applicants obtaining permits for events other than carnivals on the West Lot must pay a non-refundable fee of \$250.00 per day at least one month prior to the event. This fee includes electric power for lighting, but not for rides or special machinery, and for the cleaning of the lot after, but not during, the event.

Municipal and Fire Department activities are exempt from the requirement to pay the above fees.

All Ordinances of parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

In the event that any word, phrase, clause, section or provision of this Ordinance is found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal or unconstitutional, such word, phrase, clause or provision shall be severable from the balance of this Ordinance and the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by Law.

Council member	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain	Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony		X	X				
Escobar, John			X				
Fox, Justin			X				
Horvath, Zoltan	X		X				
Lundy, Abby			X				
Trochimiuk, Janetta			X				
Ruocco, John			3 3				

Adopted: August 8, 2023

Attest: Lenuse Kohan

Denise Kohan

Municipal Clerk